PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7844953

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the NATURE OF CONVEYANCE previously recorded on Reel 057619 Frame 0802. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	09/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1560 WILLIAMS DRIVE
City:	STOUGHTON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53589
Name:	WATER WORKS MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	1560 WILLIAMS DRIVE
City:	STOUGHTON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53589

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8230595
Patent Number:	10406591
Patent Number:	9694409
Patent Number:	6457553
Patent Number:	6250422
Patent Number:	9145096
Patent Number:	D734229
Patent Number:	8091455
Patent Number:	8549850
Patent Number:	6076632
Patent Number:	7591345
Patent Number:	7919052
Patent Number:	8192533
Application Number:	12218573

PATENT

REEL: 063084 FRAME: 0470

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14467907
Application Number:	14179429
Application Number:	14694858

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)207-6400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-207-1000

Email: ipdocket-chi@reedsmith.com
Correspondent Name: NINA HABIB BORDERS
Address Line 1: 10 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NINA HABIB BORDERS	
SIGNATURE:	/Nina Habib Borders/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2023	

Total Attachments: 7

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page1.tif

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page2.tif

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page3.tif

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page4.tif

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page5.tif

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page6.tif

source=US BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. - RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6939169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	09/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1560 WILLIAMS DRIVE
City:	STOUGHTON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53589
Name:	WATER WORKS MANUFACTURING, INC.
Name: Street Address:	WATER WORKS MANUFACTURING, INC. 1560 WILLIAMS DRIVE
	,
Street Address:	1560 WILLIAMS DRIVE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

atent Number: 8230595 atent Number: 1040659 atent Number: 9694409 atent Number: 6457553 atent Number: 9145096 atent Number: D734229 atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632 atent Number: 7591345	1
atent Number: 9694409 atent Number: 6457553 atent Number: 6250422 atent Number: 9145096 atent Number: D734229 atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632	
atent Number: 6457553 atent Number: 6250422 atent Number: 9145096 atent Number: D734229 atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632	
atent Number: 6250422 atent Number: 9145096 atent Number: D734229 atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632	
atent Number: 9145096 atent Number: D734229 atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632	
atent Number: D734229 atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632	
atent Number: 8091455 atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632)
atent Number: 8549850 atent Number: 6076632	
atent Number: 6076632	
ntent Number: 7591345	
atent Number: 7919052	
ntent Number: 8192533	
oplication Number: 1221857	
oplication Number: 1446790	3

PATENT REEL: 063084 FRAME: 0472

506892347

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14179429
Application Number:	14694858

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)207-6400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 337-636-3298

Email: ipdocket-chi@reedsmith.com
Correspondent Name: MCKENNA E. ANDREPONT
Address Line 1: 811 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 2: REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MCKENNA E. ANDREPONT	
SIGNATURE:	/MCKENNA E. ANDREPONT/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=US Bank to Nelson - Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=US Bank to Nelson - Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=US Bank to Nelson - Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=US Bank to Nelson - Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tif source=US Bank to Nelson - Patent Release (Executed)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of September 23, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC., an Indiana corporation and WATER WORKS MANUFACTURING, INC., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2016, by and among MANCHESTER SECURITIES CORP. (the "Original Agent"), the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Original Agent, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (as defined therein), a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2016 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 17, 2016 at Reel 040355 Frame 0252;

WHEREAS, the Original Agent, the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto entered into that certain Successor Agent Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2016 (the "Successor Agent Agreement"), pursuant to which the Agent succeeded to the rights and obligations of the Original Agent under the Security Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as defined therein);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the Patent registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Agent, as successor to Manchester Securities Corp. (pursuant to the Successor Agent Agreement dated December 30, 2016)

Name: Lisa Dowd

Title. Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT

REEL: 063084 FRAME: 0475

Schedule 1

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Grantor	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Status	Patent Number	<u>Title</u>
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	8,230,595	MUFFLER TUBES AND METHODS OF FORMING MUFFLER TUBES
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	10,406,591	SPHERICAL DECOUPLER CONDUIT
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	9,694,409	ELASTOMER FORMED BEADED JOINT
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Status: Abandoned – failure to respond to an office action.	Not Listed	Engine Exhaust System Decomposition Tube
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Status: Abandoned – failure to respond to an office action.	Not Listed	Insulated Tube Joint Connection
MVG Acquisition Corp.	United States	Issued	6,457,553	LOW COST MUFFLER
MVG Acquisition Corp.	United States	Issued	6,250,422	DUAL CROSS-FLOW MUFFLER
WATER WORKS MANUFACTURING INC.	United States	Status: Payment Expired Due to NonPayment of Maintenance Fees Under 37 CFR 1.362 Most recent: Security Interest assigned from Nelson Global Products, Inc., & Water Works Manufacturing, Inc. to Manchester	9,145,096	SYSTEM FOR ATTACHING AN ACCESSORY SUCH AS A SNOWPLOW TO A VEHICLE
		Securities Corp. 11/17/16		

<u>Grantor</u>	Jurisdiction	Status	Patent Number	Title
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	D734,229	GASEOUS DILUTER
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	8,091,455	APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR CUTTING TUBES
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	8,549,850	EXHAUST GAS ASPIRATOR
MVG Acquisition Corp.	United States	Issued	6,076,632	CROSS FLOW BAFFLE MUFFLER
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	7,591,345	ANGLED MUFFLER SEAM CONSTRUCTION AND METHOD
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	7,919,052	SECURING CATALYST ELEMENT IN CATALYTIC CONVERTER WITH BOLTED BAR
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Issued	8,192,533	SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL ELEMENTS
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Status: Abandoned – failure to respond to an office action Most recent assignment: Security Interest from Nelson Global Products, Inc. & Water Works Manufacturing, Inc. to Manchester Securities Corp. 11/17/16	US20100013217 (pub. No.)	Tube joint and method of joining tubes in an engine exhaust system

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 09/28/2023

Grantor	Jurisdiction	Status	Patent Number	<u>Title</u>
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Applied	US20150076811 (pub. No.)	Thin Foil Encapsulated Assemblies
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Applied	US20150226368 (pub. No.)	Insulated Tube Joint Connection
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Applied	14/815,155	Elastomer Formed Beaded Joint
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Applied	14/694,858	Engine Exhaust System Decomposition Tube
Nelson Global Products, Inc.	United States	Applied	14/815,118	Spherical Decoupler Conduit